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  Exhibit 2d:  December 1997 Entry of Order and accompanying documents 
 
  Exhibit 2e:  September 2004 Step I Consent Agreement 
 
  Exhibit 2f:  December 2005 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and certified mail receipts 
 
C. Exhibit 3: Affidavit of Lori S. Gilbert, Assistant Executive Director 
 
D. Exhibit 4: Affidavit of Janie E. Sussex, Enforcement Investigator 
 
E. Exhibit 5: Affidavit of Danielle C. Bickers, Compliance Officer, with toxicology reports 
 
F. Exhibit 6: Affidavit of Kathleen S. Peterson, Enforcement Attorney 
 
G. Exhibit 7: Affidavit of Barbara A. Jacobs, Public Services Administrator  
 
H. Exhibit 8: Affidavit of Debra L. Jones, Continuing Medical Education and Renewal Officer  

 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly reviewed and considered by the 
Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Proposed Findings and Proposed Order. 
 
1997 Suspension 
 
1. In an Order effective on or about December 5, 1997, Katherine Alicia Humes’ certificate to 

practice medicine and surgery in Ohio was suspended by the Board for an indefinite period of time 
because she had violated the consent agreement under which the Board had granted her certificate. 
(Exhibit [Ex.] 2d)  In reaching its decision, the Board approved the following findings and 
conclusions:  

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. Katherine Alicia Humes, M.D., applied for a certificate to practice medicine 
and surgery in Ohio in 1995.  Dr. Humes disclosed to the Board that she had 
had a history of mental health problems and had been diagnosed with major 
depression and mixed personality disorder. 

 
2. Dr. Humes entered into a Consent Agreement with the Board.  The term of the 

Consent Agreement was from May 11, 1995, through May 11, 1997.  In the 
Consent Agreement, Dr. Humes agreed to abstain completely from the use of 
alcohol.  She further agreed to continue psychiatric treatment with Karipineni 
Prasad, M.D., and to maintain recommended pharmacological therapy. 

 
3. Dr. Humes began feeling depressed in early May 1997.  On the morning of 

May 6, she developed a plan to commit suicide by taking an overdose of 
medication.  Accordingly, she did not take her medications that morning, but 
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saved them to use later in combination with alcohol.  Accordingly, Dr. Humes 
violated the terms of the Consent Agreement by which she agreed to maintain 
pharmacological therapy.  

 
4. On May 6, 1997, Dr. Humes was involved in a single car automobile accident on 

Interstate 80 in Liberty Township, Ohio.  She admitted that she was under the 
influence of alcohol.  A BAC test revealed her blood alcohol level to be 0.279.  
The officers charged Dr. Humes with (a) driving under the influence, a violation 
of Section 4511.19(A)(1) and/or (A)(3), Ohio Revised Code, and (b) failure to 
control her vehicle, a violation of 4511.202, Ohio Revised Code.  Accordingly, 
Dr. Humes violated the terms of the Consent Agreement by which she agreed to 
abstain from the use of alcohol. 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1.  The Findings of Fact support a conclusion that the conduct of Katherine Alicia 
Humes, M.D., constitutes a “(v)iolation of the conditions of limitation placed by 
the board upon a certificate to practice,” as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code.  

 
2. The Findings of Fact support a conclusion that the conduct of Katherine Alicia 

Humes, M.D., constitutes the “(i)nability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness or physical illness,” as 
that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(Exs. 2c-2d)  In its 1997 Order, the Board imposed a variety of terms and conditions, 
including requirements for reinstatement and probation.  (Ex. 2d) 

 
2. Pursuant to the Order’s terms, Dr. Humes’ certificate was reinstated in January 1998, subject to 

probation for five years.  In January 2003, Dr. Humes completed her probation.  (Ex. 2e at 2) 
 
Diagnosis of and Treatment for Alcohol Dependence 
 
3. In December 2003, Dr. Humes was diagnosed with alcohol dependence.  Although she had 

previously been diagnosed with alcohol “abuse” during episodes of depression, she had not 
been diagnosed previously with alcohol dependence.  (Ex. 2e at 2) 

 
4. In December 2003, Dr. Humes entered inpatient treatment for alcohol dependence at 

Comprehensive Addiction Service Systems in Toledo, Ohio, where she completed a 28-day 
inpatient program in January 2004.  This was her first inpatient treatment for alcohol 
dependence.  Following that treatment, Dr. Humes began participation in the Intensive 
Outpatient Program for alcohol dependence at the Woods at Parkside [Parkside] in February 
2004.  In April 2004, Dr. Humes entered into an aftercare contract with Parkside, and she also 
entered an advocacy contract with the Ohio Physicians Effectiveness Program [now known as 
the Ohio Physicians Health Program, OPHP] in May 2004.  Both of these contracts required her 
to abstain completely from the use of alcohol and to participate in random weekly urine screens 
to ensure compliance.  (Ex. 2e at 2) 
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August 2004 Relapse and Step I Consent Agreement 
  
5. Dr. Humes has admitted that she knowingly consumed alcohol on or about August 9, 2004.  

She has also admitted that, on or about August 10, 2004, she provided a urine specimen that 
tested positive for alcohol.     (Ex. 2e at 2) 

 
6. On or about August 24, 2004, Dr. Humes entered Parkside for inpatient treatment of alcohol 

dependence.  This was her second inpatient treatment for alcohol dependence.  (Exs. 2e at 2; 7) 
 
7. On or about September 21, 2004, Dr. Humes completed inpatient treatment at Parkside and 

entered Parkside’s Intensive Outpatient Program.  (Exs. 2e at 2; 7) 
 
8. On or about September 9, 2004, Dr. Humes entered into a Step I Consent Agreement with 

the Board in lieu of formal proceedings based on her violation of R.C. 4731.22(B)(26).  In 
this Step I Agreement, Dr. Humes agreed to an indefinite suspension of her certificate for 
not less than 120 days.  In Paragraph 3 of the agreement, Dr. Humes agreed to abstain 
completely from the use of alcohol.  (Ex. 2e at 2-3) 

 
September 2004 Relapse 
 
9. In affidavit testimony, Lori S. Gilbert, Assistant Executive Director of the Board, stated that 

she received a telephone call on November 2, 2004, “from Dr. Edna Jones, Medical Director of 
the Woods at Parkside, reporting that Dr. Katherine A. Humes had consumed alcohol after she 
had been released from residential treatment.” (Ex. 3) 

 
10. In affidavit testimony, Janie E. Sussex, a Board Investigator, stated that she met with 

Dr. Humes on November 16, 2004, to address Dr. Humes’ recent use of alcohol.  
Dr. Humes admitted to Ms. Sussex that she had deliberately consumed a pint of vodka on 
September 27, 2004.  Dr. Humes reported Ms. Sussex that she had purchased the alcohol 
on a weekend but did not consume it until Monday when her husband was at work.  (Ex. 4) 

 
 Dr. Humes subsequently sent a letter to Ms. Sussex to correct her statement regarding the 

amount of alcohol she had consumed on September 27, 2004.  Dr. Humes explained that she 
had actually drunk one half of a fifth.  (Ex. 4) 

 
October 2005 Urine Screen 
 
11. On October 22, 2005, Dr. Humes provided a urine specimen that tested positive for the 

presence of the metabolite of ethanol, according to the affidavit testimony of Danielle C. 
Bickers, Board Compliance Officer.  A toxicology report on October 28, 2005, did not show 
alcohol but showed low levels of creatinine and specific gravity, and a notation stated that 
certain levels indicate “possible adulteration.”  (Ex. 5) 

 
12. Accordingly, the specimen was tested further, and a toxicology report dated November 14, 

2005, showed the presence of ethyl glucuronide, a metabolite of alcohol, in the urine specimen 
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that Dr. Humes had provided on October 22, 2005.  The Board received a copy of this report on 
November 15, 2005.  (Ex. 5) 

 
13.    On November 15, 2005, Dr. Humes telephoned Kathleen S. Peterson, a Board Enforcement 

Attorney, according to Ms. Peterson’s affidavit.  Ms. Peterson stated that, in their conversation, 
Dr. Humes had advised that she had learned of the test results.  Dr. Humes had “denied 
intentionally drinking alcohol, but stated that she believed that her husband had put alcohol in a 
bottle of lemonade in their refrigerator.”  (Ex. 6) 

 
Request for Reinstatement 
 
14. Barbara A. Jacobs, Public Services Administrator for the Board, stated in an affidavit that, on 

or about March 1, 2005, Dr. Humes had submitted a request for reinstatement of her certificate 
to practice medicine and surgery.  Ms. Jacobs explained that she had received a report from 
Parkside on March 3, 2005, and had sent a letter to Dr. Humes on March 4, 2005, advising her 
of the documents that were still needed to complete her request for reinstatement.  (Ex. 7)  

 
15. On November 7, 2005, the Board received a report evaluating Dr. Humes’ ability to 

practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care.  Ms. Jacobs stated in her 
affidavit that this document was the last item required to complete Dr. Humes’ application 
for reinstatement of her certificate.  (Ex. 7) 

 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 
 
16. On December 15, 2005, the Board mailed its Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to 

Dr. Humes current address of record, by certified mail.  A signed certified mail receipt 
shows that Dr. Humes received the Notice on December 21, 2005.  (Exs. 2f, 7-8) 

 
17. As of on March 10, 2006, the Board had not received a request for hearing from 

Dr. Humes, according to the affidavit testimony of Barbara A. Jacobs.  (Ex. 7) 
 
 

PROPOSED FINDINGS 
 
1. In 1995, Katherine Alicia Humes, M.D., applied for a certificate to practice medicine and 

surgery in Ohio.  The Board granted Dr. Humes a certificate pursuant to the requirements of a 
Consent Agreement entered on May 11, 1995, based on Dr. Humes’ disclosure of a history of 
mental health problems, with a diagnosis of major depression and mixed personality disorder.  
The 1995 Consent Agreement required Dr. Humes to continue psychiatric treatment, maintain 
recommended pharmacological therapy, and abstain completely from the use of alcohol.   

 
2 In an Order effective on or about December 5, 1997, the Board suspended Dr. Humes’ 

certificate for an indefinite period of time due to violations of the 1995 Consent Agreement.    
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3. In January 1998, Dr. Humes’ certificate was reinstated, subject to the probationary terms 
and conditions set forth in the 1997 Board Order.  On or about January 8, 2003, Dr. Humes 
completed her probationary period.   

 
4. In December 2003, Dr. Humes was diagnosed with alcohol dependence.  Although she had 

been previously diagnosed with alcohol abuse during episodes of depression, she had not 
been diagnosed with alcohol dependence prior to December 2003.     

 
5. Dr. Humes entered treatment for chemical dependence in December 2003 at Comprehensive 

Addiction Service Systems, a Board-approved treatment provider in Toledo, Ohio.  In January 
2004, Dr. Humes completed 28 days of inpatient treatment.  In or about February 2004, 
Dr. Humes began participation in the Intensive Outpatient Program for alcohol dependence 
at the Woods at Parkside [Parkside], a Board-approved treatment provider in Columbus, Ohio.   

 
6. On or about August 9, 2004, Dr. Humes intentionally consumed alcohol.   
 
7. On or about August 24, 2004, Dr. Humes entered inpatient treatment at Parkside. 
 
8. On or about September 9, 2004, Dr. Humes entered into a Step I Consent Agreement with 

the Board in lieu of formal proceedings based upon her violation of Ohio Revised Code 
[R.C.] 4731.22(B)(26).  Pursuant to that agreement, Dr. Humes’ certificate to practice 
medicine and surgery in Ohio was suspended for an indefinite period of time, but not less 
than 120 days.  Paragraph 3 required Dr. Humes to abstain completely from the use of 
alcohol. 

 
9. On or about September 21, 2004, Dr. Humes completed inpatient treatment at Parkside and 

transferred to the Intensive Outpatient Program.   
 
10. Dr. Humes has admitted that she intentionally consumed alcohol on September 27, 2004.   
 
11. On or about October 22, 2005, Dr. Humes provided a urine specimen that tested positive for 

the presence of the metabolite of ethanol in a toxicology report on November 14, 2005. 
 
12. On or about March 1, 2005, Dr. Humes had submitted a request for reinstatement of her 

certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.  However, her request for reinstatement 
was not complete at that time.  Dr. Humes’ request for reinstatement was complete on 
November 7, 2005, when the last required documentation and/or report was received by the 
Board. 

 
13. Dr. Humes’ conduct, as set forth above in Proposed Findings 8, 10, and 11, constitutes a 

“[v]iolation of the conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a certificate to practice,” as 
that clause is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(15).   

 
14. Dr. Humes’ conduct, as set forth above in Proposed Findings 4 through 11 constitutes 

“[i]mpairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care 
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because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair 
ability to practice,” as that clause is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(26). 

 
15.  Dr. Humes admitted using alcohol on September 27, 2004, following the completion of her 

inpatient treatment, and following her agreement to the 2004 Step I Consent Agreement.  In 
addition, the positive test result on Dr. Humes’ urine sample provided in October 2005 is 
sufficient evidence to support the conclusion that Dr. Humes used alcohol.  Accordingly,  

 Dr. Humes sustained a “relapse” as defined in Ohio Administrative Code 4731-16-01.   
 Dr. Humes’ relapse following treatment constitutes independent proof of impairment and 

supports license suspension without the need of an examination, pursuant to Ohio 
Administrative Code 4731-16-02(B)(3)(a). 

 
 

* * * * * 
 
In the present matter, the Board has abundant evidence to support a suspension that is longer than the 
suspensions that the Board has previously imposed in its orders and agreements regarding Dr. 
Humes.  However, a suspension that is governed by an array of conditions and restrictions is not 
advisable at this time for several reasons.   
 
First, while the conditions and restrictions of a suspension are designed to protect the public, they are 
also designed to assist the impaired physician in recovery.  Here, however, Dr. Humes has not 
requested a hearing before the Board.  There is no evidence that she wants to continue practicing 
medicine and is willing to comply with the terms, conditions and restrictions that would be essential 
to a suspension order. 
 
Second, Dr. Humes had a relapse or relapses in September 2004 and October 2005.  There is no 
evidence in this matter that Dr. Humes has engaged in treatment since her October 2005 relapse or 
that she is willing to engage in treatment.1  The lack of a hearing, at which Dr. Humes might have 
presented such evidence, hampers the Board’s consideration of appropriate terms for a suspension 
and conditions for potential reinstatement in the future.  To impose terms and conditions of 
suspension without some indication that Dr. Humes is ready and willing to attempt compliance may 
easily lead to immediate violations.  Therefore, the most appropriate remedy is a nonpermanent 
revocation.    

                                                 
1Although the Board received a report on November 7, 2005, regarding Dr. Humes’ ability to practice medicine, that report is 
not among the materials provided for review.  Moreover, that report was submitted prior to the toxicology report on 
November 14, 2005, that established alcohol use by Dr. Humes. 
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